



© 2003 Center for Reproductive Rights

[www.reproductiverights.org](http://www.reproductiverights.org)

*formerly the Center for Reproductive Law and Policy*

No. 99-936

In the  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Crystal M. Ferguson, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

The City of Charleston, South Carolina, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FOURTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Respondents' Own Characterization of the Search Policy Highlights That Law Enforcement Was its Primary Purpose .....	1
II. Respondents Understate the Limitations of the Special Needs Exception.....	6
A. Respondents' Attempt to Hide Behind <i>New Jersey v.</i> <i>T.L.O.</i> 's Tolerance of Incidental Law Enforcement Involvement Fails. ....	6
B. Respondents' Claims of Effectiveness Are Contradicted by the Record.....	11
III. Respondents Have Not Established that the Patients Consented to the Searches At Issue Here .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	13
<i>Bumpers v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968) .....	17
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	9,10,11
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 186 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 1999).....	13,18
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	14
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921).....	16,17
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966) .....	14,17
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952).....	17
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966) .....	17
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	13
<i>McCormick v. England</i> , 494 S.E.2d 431 (S.C. 1997) ....	14,18
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 434 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	5
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	9,10,14
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	6,7,8
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	17,18
<i>Ponte v. Real</i> , 471 U.S. 491 (1985).....	13

<i>Ramsey v. County of McCormick</i> , 412 S.E.2d 408 (S.C. 1991).....	10
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	17,18
<i>Securities &amp; Exchange Comm’n v. O’Brien</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	17
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	9
<i>Steagold v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	10
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8,9
<i>United States v. Attson</i> , 900 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 961 (1990).....	13,17
<i>United States v. Bosse</i> , 898 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	9
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	17
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	9,10,11
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	13

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

S.C. Code Ann. § 20-7-510(D).....	7
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	7

## MISCELLANEOUS

Albert R. Jonsen et al., *Clinical Ethics* (4th ed. 1998)..... 14

White House, Office of National Drug Control Policy,  
*National Drug Control Strategy Report* (1992)..... 5

*Williams Obstetrics* (F. Gary Cunningham et al. eds.,  
20th ed. 1997) ..... 8

*Obstetrics: Normal and Problem Pregnancies*  
(Steven G. Gabbe et al. eds. 3d ed. 1996) ..... 9
